of documents as the President shall determine from time to time have general 
applicability and legal effect; and (3) such documents or classes of documents 
as may be required so to be published by act of the Congress. From Mar. 14, 1936, 
through Nov. 29, 1947, two hundred and forty-seven (247) agencies have sub-
mitted documents for publication in the Federal register. Suitable indexes are 
issued monthly, quarterly, and annually. The bound volumes of the Federal 
register were discontinued on June 3, 1938, and have been replaced by the